

MATT LAW OFFICE

Terryl T. Matt, Esq.
310 East Main
Cut Bank, MT 59427
Telephone: (406) 873-4833
Fax No.: (406) 873-4944
terrylm@mattlawoffice.com

McGinn, Carpenter, Montoya & Love, PA
Randi McGinn, Bar No. 1753
Heidi Todacheene, Bar No. 149548
201 Broadway Blvd SE
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone:(505) 843-6161
Facsimile (505) 242-8227
Randi@mcginnlaw.com
Heidi@mcginnlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Blackfeet Housing

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

AMERIND RISK MANAGEMENT)
CORPORATION, a federally chartered Section 17)
Tribal Corporation,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
)
BLACKFEET HOUSING,)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:16-cv-1093-JAP-KK

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO AMERIND’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

 INTRODUCTION1

 STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 ARGUMENT.....13

I. AMERIND CONSENTED TO JURISDICTION IN BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURT AND WAIVED ANY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CLAIM IN THE TOPP INSURANCE CONTRACT, WHICH CONTROLS THE DISPUTES IN THIS CASE 14

A. Insurance Coverage Disputes must be Interpreted Based on the Contract of Insurance and the TOPP Insurance Contract, Not the Participation Agreement, Governs this Case.16

B. Under the “Laws Relating to Contractual Relations,” This Court Must Select the Contract Most Favorable to the Insured, Blackfeet Housing, and Construe any Ambiguous Policy Language in favor of Blackfeet Housing 18

C. Any Ambiguity in the Term “Courts of Competent Jurisdiction” in the TOPP Insurance Contract Must be Construed in Favor of the Insured, Blackfeet Housing and Against Amerind20

D. Amerind waived jurisdiction and consented to be sued in Blackfeet Tribal Court when it entered into the TOPP Insurance Contract and it is Irrelevant Whether it has Sovereign Immunity or Not23

II. BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER AMERIND UNDER BOTH *MONTANA* EXCEPTIONS BECAUSE THE TOPP INSURANCE CONTRACT CREATES A CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIP WITH THE BLACKFEET TRIBE AND INTRUDES ON ITS SELF-GOVERNANCE IN A WAY THAT AFFECTS THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF TRIBAL MEMBERS......25

A. The Blackfeet Tribal Court has Jurisdiction Over Amerind under *Montana’s* First Exception because a Nexus Exists between Amerind’s Consensual Contractual Relationship and Blackfeet’s Tribal Authority.....25

B. *Montana’s* Second Exception Applies Because Amerind’s Refusal to Provide Insurance Coverage Intrudes on Blackfeet Tribe’s Self-Governance and Adversely Impacts the Health and Welfare of the Tribe.28

III. BLACKFEET HOUSING SHOULD BE GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND THIS COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE BLACKFEET TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS ORDER REQUIRING THE PARTIES TO MEDIATE, THEN ARBITITRATE THIS COVERAGE DISPUTE.....30

A. Amerind has not and will not Suffer any Irreparable Harm by Litigating in a Tribal Court where it has Consented to Suit.....31

B. Blackfeet Housing has and will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Decision of the Blackfeet Court of Appeals is Voided by this Court.....33

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMERIND Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Blackfeet Hous.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180039 (D.N.M. Dec. 29, 2016)	32
<i>AMERIND Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Blackfeet Hous.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180039 at *16 (D.N.M. Dec. 29, 2016)	15
<i>AMERIND Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Blackfeet Hous.</i> , No. 15-2089 (10 th Cir. Mar. 2, 2016).	11
<i>AMERIND Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Blackfeet Hous.</i> , No. 15-cv-00072 WJ/KBM (DNM filed January 28, 2015).....	11
<i>Awad v. ZiriAx</i> , 670 F.3d 1111, 1131 (10th Cir. 2012) (quoting <i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149, 1156 (10th Cir. 2001)).....	31
<i>Blackfeet Hous. V. AMERIND Rick Mgmt Corp.</i> , Cause No. 2015-AP-09 (Order filed Nov. 7, 2016)	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 472, note 14, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....	23
<i>Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5 th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Dollar General. Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159, 195 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2016).....	27
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermillion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063, 1081 (10 th Cir. 2008)..	32
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Gandy Dancer, LLC</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 981, 1008, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156735, 2013 WL 5934489 (D.N.M. 2013) (citing <i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2012-NMSC-032, ¶ 10, 285 P.3d 644).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Helvering v. LeGierse</i> , 312 U.S. 531, 85 L. Ed. 996, 61 S. Ct. 646 (1941)	31
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553, 561, 196 L. Ed. 2d 493 (U.S. 2017)	22
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 309 F.3d 1216, 1223 (10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 617 F.2d 537, 540 (10th Cir. 1980) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 130, 71 L. Ed. 2d 21, 102 S. Ct. 894 (1982).....	24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	1

Niemi v. Lasshofer, 770 F.3d 1331, 1351 (10th Cir. 2014).....24

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc., 569 F.3d 932, 941-942 (9th Cir. 2009).....26

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....28

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316, 340 (2008)...27

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa, 611 F.3d 1238, 1243 (10th Cir. 2010) 14

Smith v. Salish, 434 F. 3d 1127, 1133-1134 (9th Cir. 2006).....26

Stearns-Roger Corp. v. United States, 774 F.2d 414, 415 (10th Cir.1985).....32

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438, 457 (1997).....26

Truck Ins. Exch. v. Gagnon, 33 P.3d 901, 903 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001) 19

Valdez v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47275 *80-81 (D.N.M. Mar. 31, 2012).....32

Williams v. Life Sav. & Loan, 802 F.2d 1200, 1202 (10th Cir.1986).....23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008) 31

Yaffe Cos. v. Great Am. Ins. Co., 499 F.3d 1182, 1185, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20464 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 16, 19

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 477.....29

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) 14

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (abridged 6th ed.1991)22

Rules

Federal Practice and Procedure § 1351 (3d ed., Apr. 2016 update).....23

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Amerind Charter (Doc 12-2, Filed 11/10/16)

District Judge William Johnson, Memorandum of Opinion, 2015 LEXIS 183974 (D.N.M. May 11, 2015)

Complaint Amerind v. Blackfeet Housing (Doc 1)

Blackfeet Housing v. Amerind Risk Management, Cause No. 2015-AP-09 (Doc 17-3, Filed

Participation Agreement (Doc 12-3, Dep. Ex. 3)

1. TOPP- Pgs. i-ii and 1-5 (Dep. Ex. 7 & 20)
2. Indian Country Today (Dep. Ex. 21)
3. Indian Gaming Article (Dep. Ex. 22)
4. Tribal Land Certificate (Dep. Ex. 25)
5. Tribal Land Certificate (Dep. Ex. 26)
6. Evidence of Insurance Coverage (Dep. Ex. 27)
7. Evidence of Insurance Coverage (Dep. Ex. 28)
8. Evidence of Insurance Coverage (Dep. Ex. 29)
9. Evidence of Insurance Coverage (Dep. Ex. 30)
10. 2014 Financial pg. 7 (Dep. Ex. 35)
11. 2015 Financial pg. 6 (Dep. Ex. 36)
